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Justice Terry N. Trieweiler delivered the opinion of the Court.

Law ence Sheppard was found guilty and sentenced by the
District Court for the Fourth Judicial District in Mssoula County
to thirty years in the Mntana State Prison for the crine of sexual
I ntercourse wthout consent. After two years of incarceration for
his conviction, Sheppard filed a document with the Fourth Judicial
District Court in which he noved the court to order that he be
permtted to attend his annual parole review with counsel and that
he be permtted to enroll in the Prison's sexual offender program
On July 7, 1993, the District Court granted Sheppard's notions. On
June 20, 1995, Sheppard filed a notion with the District Court in
whi ch he sought another order from the court directing the Prison
to enroll himin the sexual offender program On July 14, 1995,
followng a hearing, the District Court issued the requested order.
The State appeals the District Court's order. W affirm the order
of the District Court.

This opinion is limted to the issue of whether service was
properly effected in this case.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

On Septenber 13, 1989, Larry Sheppard was charged in the
District Court for the Fourth Judicial District with the offense of
sexual intercourse wthout consent. A jury found Sheppard guilty
of the offense on December 8, 1989, and on January 31, 1990, the
District Court sentenced Sheppard to thirty years in the Mntana

State Prison with fifteen years suspended. The District Court



desi gnated Sheppard a nondangerous offender for purposes of parole
eligibility.

Sheppard had his first parole hearing on OCctober 30, 1991.
Following the hearing, the State of Mntana Board of Pardons issued
a witten decision in which it denied Sheppard parole. Al t hough
Sheppard had successfully conpleted Phase | of the Prison sexual
of fender program the Board of Pardons appeared to nmke further
consideration of his parole contingent on conpletion of Phase Il of
that program However, although Sheppard applied several times for
adm ssion to Phase Il, he was denied adm ssion to the program due
to his refusal to admt guilt to the crime for which he had been
convi ct ed. Sheppard admtted m sdenmeanor cul pability but
mai ntained he did not conmmt sexual intercourse wthout consent
because no penetration had occurred.

Sheppard was eligible for annual review of his parole status
in Cctober 1992. On Septenber 24, 1992, Sheppard's counsel wote
to the Board of Pardons requesting that he be permtted to
represent Sheppard at the October parole hearing. On Cctober 5,
1992, the Board of Pardons denied that request and indicated that
neither would Sheppard be permtted to attend the hearing.

On COctober 14, 1992, Sheppard filed a document with the Fourth
Judicial District Court entitled "Alternative Mtion or Habeas
Petition,” in which he alleged that (1) his constitutional rights
were viol ated when he and his counsel were not permtted to be

present at his annual parole review, and (2) his Fifth Amendnent



and Due Process rights were violated when he was denied
participation in Phase Il of the sexual offender program until he
admtted that he was guilty of the crine for which he had been
convicted. On July 7, 1993, the District Court issued its opinion
and order. The court ordered that Sheppard be permtted to attend
his annual parole review with counsel pursuant to § 46-23-204, MCA
The court further ordered that Sheppard was "entitled to
participate in the [sexual offender] program regardless of his
resolve to deny guilt."

Despite the court's order, Sheppard was not admtted to
Phase Il of the sexual offender program Therefore, on June 20,
1995, Sheppard filed a docunent, entitled "Mtions," wth the
Fourth Judicial District Court. Anong other notions, Sheppard
sought an order from the court "directing the Mntana State Prison
to permt [Sheppard] to be enrolled in the |I.T.U Sexual Ofender
Program Phase II." Sheppard served his notion on the Deputy County
Attorney for Mssoula County who had prosecuted him but did not
serve the attorney for the Departnent of Corrections. The County
Attorney appeared at the hearing on July 11, 1995, and advanced the
State's position that v [ Sheppar d] has refused to accept
responsibility for his crme, and consequently cannot be admtted
to the Sexual O fender Program Phase II, |.T.U"

On July 14, 1995, the District Court issued an order directing
that Sheppard be admtted into and allowed to participate in

Phase Il of the sexual offender program at Mntana State Prison.



In that order, the court stated clearly that it was reaffirmng and
clarifying its previous July 7, 1993, order and that the rationale
for its order remained unchanged.

DI SCUSSI ON

On July 7, 1993, the District Court entered an opinion and
order in which it concluded, in part, that Sheppard' s choice to
exercise his Fifth Amendnent rights should not preclude his
participation in Phase |l of Mntana State Prison's sexual offender
program  \Wen the Mntana State Prison failed to enroll Sheppard
in the sexual offender program following that order, the District
Court entered another order reaffirmng its previous deci sion.
Al'though the State of Mntana did not appeal the court's July 7,
1993, order, it now appeals the court's July 14, 1995,
reaffirmation of that order and clains: (1) that the District Court
did not have jurisdiction to order that Sheppard be enrolled in
Phase |l of the sexual offender program (2) that the court's order
violated the Mntana Constitution's separation of powers clause,
Article 111, Section 1; and (3) that service of Sheppard s second
notion was inproper because it was not made on the attorney for the
Departnent of Corrections.

The issue of the court's jurisdiction to order that Sheppard
be enrolled in the sexual offender program and the separation of
powers issue are substantive issues which the State could have
raised in an appeal fromthe District Court's 1993 order. Because

the State failed to tinely appeal that order, as provided by



Rule 5(b), M.R.Rpp.P., We hold that the State is bound by the 1993
order. The District Court's 1995 order was sinply an enforcenent
of its earlier decision which had beconme final due to the State's
failure to appeal. Accordingly, we decline to address the
substantive issues raised by the State, and on appeal address only
the procedural issue of whether service of Sheppard' s second notion
was inproper because Sheppard failed to serve the attorney for the
Department of Corrections.

Rule 5(b), M.R.Civ.P., provides in part that: "Whenever
service is required or permtted to be nade upon a party
represented by an attorney the service shall be nade upon the
attorney . . .» In this case, Sheppard filed a mtion with the
Fourth Judicial District Court on June 20, 1995.  Sheppard served
a copy of the notion on the Deputy County Attorney in M ssoul a
County who had prosecuted him but did not serve the attorney for
the Department of Corrections who had responded to his 1993 notion.
On appeal, the Department contends that Sheppard's failure to serve
its attorney in 1995 in the second action deprived the State of the
opportunity to present evidence at the district court hearing. The
Department further contends that " [tlhe denial of an opportunity to
be heard was material to the Court's decision."

Whet her inproper service is a reversible error requires an
exam nation of the facts and the Mntana Rules of Gvil Procedure

Phennicie v. Phennicie (1979), 185 Mont. 120, 124, 604 p.24 787, 789. In

this case, Sheppard served a copy of his notion to conpel the



Montana State Prison to enroll him in the sexual offender program
on the Mssoula Deputy County Attorney who had prosecuted Sheppard
on behalf of the State in the underlying crimnal proceeding. The
Deputy County Attorney appeared at the district court hearing on
July 11, 1995, and presented the State's position that "[Sheppard]
has refused to accept responsibility for his crine, and
consequently cannot be admtted to [Phase Il of] the Sexual
O fender Program"™ At the hearing, the County Attorney made no
suggestion that she |acked authority to represent the State in this
matter.

Pursuant to § 7-4-2716(1), MCA, a county attorney is required
to

attend the district court and . . . represent the state

in all matters and proceedings to which it is a party or

in which it may be beneficially interested, at all tinmes

and in all places within the limts of his county.
In this case, Sheppard filed his notion against the State of
Montana in the District Court in Mssoula County and served the
County Attorney for that county. Clearly, pursuant to § 7-4-
2716(1), MCA, the County Attorney had authority to represent the
State. Therefore, because the County Attorney in this case had the
authority to and did in fact represent the State at the District
Court hearing, the State was not denied an opportunity to be heard
in this matter.

Furthermore, the Departnment of Corrections had already had the
opportunity to advance its position in 1993 when Sheppard brought

his first mption and when the sanme District Court addressed the



i dentical issue. Prior to the District Court's ruling, the
Department of Corrections filed several docunments in support of its
posi tion. It is clear from the District Court's 1993 order that
the court fully considered the Departnent's argunents before it
rendered its decision and order. The court's 1995 order nmerely
enforced its earlier decision.

Rule 61, M.R.Civ.P., which describes harmess error, provides

that:
No error . . . or defect . . . in anything done or
omtted by the court or by any of the parties is ground
for . . wvacating, nodifying or otherwise disturbing a
judgment or order, wunless refusal to take such action
appears to the court inconsistent wth substantial
justice.

In this case, given the fact that the Departnent of Corrections had
anpl e opportunity to present evidence in support of its position in
1993 when the District Court first addressed this issue, and given
the fact that the State was adequately represented by the M ssoul a
County Attorney at the District Court's 1995 hearing, we hold that
Sheppard's failure to serve the Department of Correction's attorney
was not inconsistent with substantial justice. Because we conclude
that failure to serve the Departnent’'s attorney was, at nost,

harm ess error, we affirm the July 14, 1995, order of the District
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We concur:
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